
 

Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  01270 686472 
E-Mail:          paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 10th December, 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
4. Questions to Cabinet Members   
 
 A period of 20 minutes is allocated for questions to be put to Cabinet Members by 

members of the Council. Notice of questions need not be given in advance of the 
meeting. Questions must relate to the powers, duties or responsibilities of the 
Cabinet. Questions put to Cabinet Members must relate to their portfolio 
responsibilities. 
 
The Leader will determine how Cabinet question time should be allocated where 
there are a number of Members wishing to ask questions. Where a question relates to 
a matter which appears on the agenda, the Leader may allow the question to be 
asked at the beginning of consideration of that item. 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12th November 2013. 

 
6. Congleton Link Road - Approval to Proceed to Public Consultation (Forward 

Plan Ref. CE 13/14-14)  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
 To consider a report seeking approval to proceed with a public consultation exercise 

on the four shortlisted routes for the proposed Congleton Link Road. 
 

7. Notice of Motion - Reducing Carbon Emissions  (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
 To consider a motion on the reduction of the Council’s carbon emissions, together 

with a report on the Council’s achievements to date in this area and further actions 
proposed. 
 

8. Notice of Motion - Auditor's Value for Money Conclusion  (Pages 35 - 42) 
 
 To consider a report responding to a motion submitted to Council on 17th October 

2013. 
 

9. Property-related Consultancy Services (Forward Plan Ref. CE 13/14-57)  (Pages 
43 - 54) 

 
 To consider a report on the future commissioning of property-related consultancy 

services. 
 

10. Review of 2014-15 Schools Funding Formula  (Pages 55 - 60) 
 
 To consider a report on proposed options for the schools funding formula for 2014-15. 

 
11. Council Tax Base 2014/2015  (Pages 61 - 66) 
 
 To consider a report on the Council Tax Base for Cheshire East which identifies 

important changes to the calculation of the tax base for 2014/2015. 
 

 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  

held on Tuesday, 12th November, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, J P Findlow, L Gilbert, B Moran, P Raynes, 
D Stockton and D Topping 

 
Members in Attendance 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, L Brown, K Edwards, M Grant, P Groves,  
P Hoyland, F Keegan, P Mason, R Menlove, A Moran, B Murphy, H Murray,  
D Newton, P Nurse, J Saunders, A Thwaite, S Wilkinson 

 
Officers in Attendance 
Mike Suarez, Lorraine Butcher, Peter Bates, Suki Binjal, Caroline Simpson, 
Brenda Smith and Paul Mountford 

 
Apologies 
Councillor J Clowes 

 
 

86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors R Menlove and A Thwaite declared non-pecuniary interests in 
an item relating to the disposal of land at Remenham as directors of the 
East Cheshire Engine of the North Development Company. 
 

87 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

88 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Groves asked the Leader if he was aware of a press release by 
the Labour Group which questioned why the Council was pressing ahead 
with changes to waste services given a delay in implementing the 
Council’s new management structure. The press release went on to say 
that the creation of a wholly-owned company for waste services was a way 
of achieving savings at the expense of the pay and conditions of the 
workforce. Councillor Groves circulated copies of the press release. 
 
The Leader responded that he had heard a rumour about the matter and 
had invited waste management staff to attend the meeting to give their 
views. Union and workforce representatives present at the meeting 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



commented that they had been consulted on the formation of a wholly-
owned company and that discussions with Cabinet members and senior 
managers and been positive and constructive. The Leader thanked the 
staff and union representatives for their comments. 
 
Councillor Topping, Portfolio Holder for Environment, added that 
[...]
liver the targets of the 

new local plan. However, two of the options (Blue and Purple) may 
provide more flexibility in the Master-planning of sites. 

 
1.7 The report also provides a summary of the overall public consultation 

strategy, including all key issues, timescales and activities associated 
with the Congleton Link Road consultation.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the shortlisted route options, shown at Appendix A, are taken 

forward for public consultation. 
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



2.2 That the public consultation exercise is undertaken for a 6 week period, 
commencing in early January 2014 including the following key events / 
tasks: 

 

• Exhibition events at Congleton Town Hall; 
 

• Consultation leaflet and questionnaire to be distributed to all 
landowners/residents/businesses which lie within 500m of any of 
the four options being considered; 

 

• Advertisement feature within the Congleton Town Council’s local 
newsletter January edition; 

 

• Congleton Link Road website update, including an electronic 
questionnaire on the website; 

 

• Press release prior to Public Consultation; 
 

• Meetings with all affected Parish Councils; 
 

• Meeting / drop in event with the Business Community; 
 

• Direct meetings with various affected landowners. 
 
2.3 That a post-consultation report be produced to summarise the findings 

of the consultation. 
 
2.4 Members are also invited to note the indicative delivery programme.  
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3.1 In September 2012, Cabinet authorised officers to investigate options to 

improve the Transport Infrastructure of Congleton. This included the 
investigation of the viability of a new link road. 

 
3.2 In September 2013, Cabinet authorised that the preferred solution to 

address the transport and economic needs of Congleton was a new link 
road between the A534 and A536. 

 
3.3 In assessing the viable route options a significant level of assessment 

has been undertaken 
[...]
ion Programme in 2010 the 
Council has reduced its emissions by 18%, or 5705 tonnes CO2. This 
significant achievement has resulted in a cost avoidance of £1.8 
million which would otherwise have been spent on energy 
consumption. This in turn enables the Council to better support front 
line services.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Cabinet 
 

1. receive and acknowledge the motion referred by Council;  
 

2. acknowledge the significant work that has been undertaken by 
the Council to date in reducing its own carbon emissions in order 
to support the corporate target of reducing carbon emissions by 
25% by 2016; 

 
3. in view of the fact that the carbon reduction target for energy 

management has been achieved 3 years early, agree to increase 
the carbon reduction target for Council buildings to 35% in 
support of other areas of the Authority; 

 
4. further promote the reduction not only of its own carbon 

emissions but also of those of its many partners within the sub-
region, including the private and business sectors; and  

 
5. agree to sign up to the Climate Local Agreement, which replaces 

the Nottingham Declaration on Climate Change to which the 
Council had previously been a signatory.  

 

Page 27 Agenda Item 7



3.0 Reason for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To enable Cabinet to consider the matter raised in the motion, and to 

propose further actions to build on the Council’s achievements to 
date. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 No wards are directly affected by the referral of the motion to Council.  
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable.   
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 None.  
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 A further reduction in carbon emissions, particular from energy, would 

have a cost benefit to the Authority, both in terms of energy bills and 
carbon reduction tax. Delivery of a further 10% reduction in carbon  

 emissions from energy is deliverable from existing  
maintenance/minor works programmes and funding.  At t
[...]
follows:  
 
 “That this Council build on its previous work in reducing its own 

carbon emissions. This Council will promote strenuous further efforts 
to cut not only its own carbon emissions but those of its many 
partners within the sub-region, including the private and business 
sectors”. 

 
 “The Council recognises that financial pressures face all sectors of 

the economy, but also recognises the vital importance for future 
generations of conserving resources of all kinds and cutting 
environmental pollution”. 

 
 “In view of the loss of Invest to Save funding, and in its role as a 

community leader, the Council commits to redouble its efforts to fund 
carbon reduction projects, and seek support in this work from all its 
partners”. 

 
10.3 In accordance with the Council Procedure Rules within the 

Constitution, Council resolved that the matter stand referred to 
Cabinet. 

 
10.4 There is now agreement across the scientific community that 

increasing levels of CO2 in the atmosphere as a result of human 
activity is affecting our planets climate and weather patterns. Global 
air and sea temperatures have already increased by 1 degree and 
levels of CO2 are at their highest ever recorded levels. International 
agreement to cut global CO2 levels is currently being discussed at 
the UN Climate Change Conference in Warsaw.  

 
10.5     One outcome of altering our climate is an increased frequency of 

severe weather events such the storms and flooding experienced in 
the UK in October this year, droughts across America and Africa in 

Page 29



2012 and 2013, and typhoon Haiyan in the Philipines which has so 
far claimed over 5500 lives. 

 
10.6    The Council has an important role as community leader, estate 

manager and service provider to reduce its own emissions of CO2 
and encourage others to reduce their emissions. The Council’s 
Carbon Management Programme was initiated in 2010, to reduce 
emissions by 25% (equivalent to 8000 tonnes CO2) by 2016
[...]
ecember 2013 

Report of: Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer 
Subject/Title: Notice of Motion – Auditor’s Value for Money 

Conclusion 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr P Raynes, Finance / Cllr B Moran, Performance 

 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report responds to the following motion, submitted to Council on 17th 

October 2013 by Councillor S Corcoran. 
 
1.2 Motion 

 

The Council welcomes the qualified value for money conclusion from the 
external auditors and: 

• Accepts that more ‘more needs to be done to ensure that tough 
decisions are taken when setting the budget rather than relying on 
services to deliver savings in year’. 

• Commits to setting a realistic budget for 2014/15 so that the major 
overspends seen in recent years do not recur and that unplanned 
remedial actions are not necessary: 

• Agrees to ensure that its decision making is – and is seen to be - 
transparent to the public” 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet reject the motion on the basis that action 

is already in hand to address the substantive issues raised by Grant 
Thornton in their Audit Findings Report, and that progress will be further 
enhanced by the action plan recently endorsed by the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

   
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The arrangements for addressing the value for money qualification 

were established within the 2012-2013 financial year. These actions are 
not outstanding. 

 
3.2 The actions detailed in the audit findings are consistent with the 

improvement project existing prior to the audit and which has since then 
further progressed. 

 

Page 35 Agenda Item 8



3.3 The 2012-2013 Budget was achieved, with an underspend of £300,000, 
despite the tough financial climate and a strategy to continue freezing 
Council Tax payments for residents. 

 
3.4 The Council’s delivery of value for money to residents has not been 

criticised and no evidence has been presented of cases where this has 
occurred. 
[...]
rrangement expires. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Cabinet 

 
1. approve the establishment of a Framework Agreement through 

which to commission property-related consultancy services; 
 

2. note the recent establishment of Stockport Strategic Property 
Partnership and authorise officers to explore service delivery options 
and undertake due diligence in connection with the Council’s 
potential utilisation of the Partnership; 

 
3. delegate authority to the Director of Economic Growth & Prosperity, 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets, to 
award contracts to providers meeting the requirements of the 
Framework; 

 
4. delegate authority to the Director of Economic Growth & Prosperity, 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets, to 
abort the procurement, should the need for the Framework no longer 
be required; and 

 
5. delegate authority to the Director of Economic Growth & Prosperity, 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets, to 

Page 44



utilise the Stockport Strategic Property Partnership on the basis of 
recommendations from Assets, Finance, Procurement and Legal 
Services.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that the council examines options for alternative delivery models for 

asset-related services, whilst maintaining the short-term ability to secure value 
for money in the procurement and delivery of property-related projects and the 
capital building programme. 
 

3.2 To ensure that the commissioning of property-related services complies with the 
Public Contracts Regulations 2006 and the Council’s Finance and Contract 
Procedure Rules. 
 

3.3 To explore all options for securing value for money in the delivery of asset-
related services. 
 

3.4 To avoid the need for time-consuming and costly individual procurements that 
would be required for each consultancy service on each property project. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward
[...]
view of 2014-15 Schools Funding Formula 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Rachel Bailey, Children and Family 
Services and Rural Affairs 
 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1. This report asks Cabinet to 

 
1. consider and approve the proposed options for the schools funding 

formula for 2014-15; and 
 

2. communicate and engage in the process. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That for the 2014-15 Schools Funding Formula: 

 
1. £1.5m of DSG be added to the funding for low level Special 

Educational Needs (SEN), delegated to schools through the Low 
Cost High Incidence (LCHI) formula factor and distributed according 
to pupil numbers identified by the new mandatory prior attainment 
indicators, the money to come from savings delivered in 2013/14 in 
the SEN placements budget; 

 
2. the rural proofing strategy be broadened to include schools; and 

 
3. all other existing formula factors be maintained at their current level, 

as agreed with the Schools Forum. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3.1 Schools in Cheshire East continue to perform well, delivering an 

excellent standard of education, despite Cheshire East being one of 
the lowest funded education authorities in the country. Great results 
continue to be achieved and 87% of our schools are assessed to be 
either Good or Outstanding by Ofsted. With parental choice being a 
key element of the Council’s strategy, the fact that 94% of pupils get 
their first choice of school place is another significant achievement.  

 
3.2 The natural assets of Cheshire East in terms of the beauty of the 

countryside and the wide geographical expanse have resulted in the 

Page 55 Agenda Item 10



need for in excess of 150 school establishments. The Council is 
committed to ensuring that families have excellent educational 
opportunities as close to their own communities as possible. This 
makes the allocation of schools funding a complex and tricky task of 
balancing the amount of monies available against residents and s
[...]
Base for the year 
2014/2015 as 137,548.53 for the whole area. 

 
3.0 Reason for Recommendation 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 

Regulations 1992 Cheshire East Council is required to agree its tax 
base before 31 January 2014.   

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications                                                                

 
6.1 N/a 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  

 
7.1 The calculation of the taxbase contributes to the calculation of overall 

funding for Cheshire East Council in each financial year. 
 

Page 61 Agenda Item 11



7.2 The continued replacement of Council Tax Benefit with Council Tax 
Support has the effect of reducing the taxbase, as reductions under this 
scheme are provided as a discount to Council Tax liability as opposed to 
a rebate (which was subsequently repaid to the Council via Central 
Government subsidy). 

 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 In accordance with the Local Authorities (Functions and 

Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 as amended and Chapter 
4 of the Council’s Constitution, the calculation of the Council Tax Base is 
a matter for full Council following a recommendation by Cabinet. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Confirmation of the Council Tax base for 2014/2015 ensures that the 

statutory requirement to set the Tax Base is met. 
 
9.2 Estimates contained within the Council Tax Base calculation, such as 

the loss on collection and caseload for Council Tax Support, will be 
monitored throughout the year. Any significant variation will be reflected 
in a surplus or deficit being declared in the Collection Fund which is then 
shared amongst the major precepting authorities. 

 
10.0 Background  
 
10.1 Cheshire East Council is required to approve its Tax Base before 31 

January 2014 so that the information can be provided to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner and Cheshire Fire Authority for their budget 
pr

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  

held on Tuesday, 10th December, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, J Clowes, J P Findlow, L Gilbert, B Moran, 
P Raynes, D Stockton and D Topping 

 
Members in Attendance 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, L Brown, S Corcoran, K Edwards, S Hogben,  
W Livesley, P Mason, R Menlove, A Moran, B Murphy, D Newton, P Nurse,  
A Thwaite, S Wilkinson 

 
Officers in Attendance 
Mike Suarez, Lorraine Butcher, Peter Bates, Suki Binjal, Caroline Simpson, 
Heather Grimbaldeston and Paul Mountford 

 
Apologies 
Councillors S Gardiner and L Smetham 

 
 

98 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

99 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

100 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Councillor A Moran referred to the number of Conservative members, 
including Cabinet support members, who had raised questions at the last 
Council meeting. 
 
The Leader responded that his members found question time at Council 
meetings helpful. Responding to a question by Councillor L Brown, he 
stressed that all councillors were able to ask questions of Cabinet 
members. 
 
Councillor S Corcoran asked about progress in discussions between the 
Council and Arighi Bianchi with regard to a proposed distribution centre at 
Lyme Green, Macclesfield. 
 



The Leader advised that discussions were continuing. 
 
Councillor K Edwards referred to a report produced last year by the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance setting out progress with the Council’s three 
year financial strategy, and addressing any potential funding gap. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for finance responded that he intended to produce a 
similar report this year. He added that next year’s financial position would 
be manageable but that future years would be more challenging. 
 
The Leader commented that he anticipated a balanced budget over the 
next three years.  
 
Councillor Edwards asked if the Leader had good news for the many 
fundraisers who were raising funds in Macclesfield libraries. 
 
The Leader responded that the Council was proud to support its partners 
and voluntary groups. He asked the Portfolio Holder for Finance to give a 
written response to Councillor Edwards’ question. 
 
Councillor W Livesley asked if the community interest agreement with  
Macclesfield Town Football Club had been signed. 
 
The Leader responded that an agreement had not yet been signed 
although the Council continued to support the Club. 
 
Councillor Livesley asked if local ward members could receive details of 
the empty properties in their wards. 
 
The Leader responded that the Council wanted to encourage brownfield 
site development and that the Council was converting more empty 
properties than other Councils. 
 
Councillor S Hogben asked for an update on the proposed Lifestyle Centre 
for Crewe. 
 
The Leader responded that a decision would be taken in the next few 
days. The Portfolio Holder for Adult Care added that an announcement 
would hopefully be made before Christmas. 
 
Councillor Hogben also referred to a former elderly persons’ home within 
his ward and sought assurances that it would be put to good use in the 
near future. 
 
The Leader undertook to look into the matter. 
 
 
 
 
 



101 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th November 2013 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

102 CONGLETON LINK ROAD - APPROVAL TO PROCEED TO 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION (FORWARD PLAN REF. CE 13/14-14)  
 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to proceed with a public 
consultation exercise on the four shortlisted routes for the proposed 
Congleton Link Road. 
 
The report provided a summary of the overall public consultation strategy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
1. the shortlisted route options, shown at Appendix A to the report, be 

taken forward for public consultation;  
 
2. the public consultation exercise be undertaken for a 6 week period, 

commencing in early January 2014, to include the following key 
events/tasks: 

 
§ Exhibition events at Congleton Town Hall 

 
§ Consultation leaflet and questionnaire to be distributed to all 

landowners/residents/businesses which lie within 500m of any of 
the four options being considered 

 
§ Advertisement feature within the Congleton Town Council’s local 

newsletter January edition 
 

§ Congleton Link Road website update, including an electronic 
questionnaire on the website 

 
§ Press release prior to Public Consultation 

 
§ Meetings with all affected Parish Councils 

 
§ Meeting / drop in event with the Business Community 

 
§ Direct meetings with various affected landowners 

 
3. a post-consultation report be produced to summarise the findings of the 

consultation; and 
 



4. the indicative delivery programme be noted. 
 

103 NOTICE OF MOTION - REDUCING CARBON EMISSIONS  
 
Cabinet considered a response to a motion submitted to Council on 13th 
October 2013 and referred to Cabinet for consideration. 
 
Councillor S Hogben had proposed, and Councillor S Corcoran had 
seconded, the following motion: 
 
“That this Council build on its previous work in reducing its own carbon 
emissions. This Council will promote strenuous further efforts to cut not 
only its own carbon emissions but those of its many partners within the 
sub-region, including the private and business sectors. 

 
The Council recognises that financial pressures face all sectors of the 
economy, but also recognises the vital importance for future 
generations of conserving resources of all kinds and cutting 
environmental pollution. 

 
In view of the loss of Invest to Save funding, and in its role as a 
community leader, the Council commits to redouble its efforts to fund 
carbon reduction projects, and seek support in this work from all its 
partners.” 

 
The Council was currently on track to achieve its carbon reduction target. 
Since instigating its Carbon Reduction Programme in 2010 the Council 
had reduced its emissions by 18%, or 5,705 tonnes CO2. This significant 
achievement had resulted in a cost avoidance of £1.8 million which would 
otherwise have been spent on energy consumption. This in turn had 
enabled the Council to better support front line services. 
 
The Council had signed up to the Nottingham Declaration on Climate 
Change in 2009. In 2012, the Nottingham Declaration had been 
succeeded by the Climate Local Agreement, developed by the LGA. 
Cabinet was asked to consider whether it wished the Council to become a 
signatory to the new initiative. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet 
 
1. receives and acknowledges the motion referred by Council;  

 
2. acknowledges the significant work that has been undertaken by the 

Council to date in reducing its own carbon emissions in order to 
support the corporate target of reducing carbon emissions by 25% by 
2016; 

 



3. in view of the fact that the carbon reduction target for energy 
management has been achieved 3 years early, agrees to increase the 
carbon reduction target for Council buildings to 35% in support of other 
areas of the Authority; 

 
4. further promotes the reduction not only of its own carbon emissions 

but also of those of its many partners within the sub-region, including 
the private and business sectors; and  

 
5. agrees to sign up to the Climate Local Agreement, which replaces the 

Nottingham Declaration on Climate Change to which the Council had 
previously been a signatory.  

 
104 NOTICE OF MOTION - AUDITOR'S VALUE FOR MONEY 

CONCLUSION  
 
Cabinet considered a response to a motion submitted to Council on 17th 
October 2013 and referred to Cabinet for consideration. 
 
Councillor S Corcoran had proposed, and Councillor P Nurse had 
seconded, the following motion: 
 
“The Council welcomes the qualified value for money conclusion from the 
external auditors and: 

§ Accepts that more ‘more needs to be done to ensure that tough 
decisions are taken when setting the budget rather than relying on 
services to deliver savings in year’. 

§ Commits to setting a realistic budget for 2014/15 so that the major 
overspends seen in recent years do not recur and that unplanned 
remedial actions are not necessary: 

§ Agrees to ensure that its decision making is – and is seen to be - 
transparent to the public.” 

 
A copy of the auditor’s final Value for Money conclusion as outlined on 
page 23 of their 2012/13 Audit Findings Report was attached at Appendix 
1 to the report. Members were asked to note that the wording of the 
auditor’s conclusion differed from that quoted in the motion submitted to 
Council. Specifically, the final conclusion confirmed that the Council’s 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use 
of resources were found to be satisfactory ‘in all significant respects’. 
 
An action plan had already been put in place to address the auditor’s 
2012/13 findings and conclusions, demonstrating the Council’s 
commitment to build on the progress achieved to date. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the motion be rejected on the basis that action is already in hand to 
address the substantive issues raised by Grant Thornton in their Audit 



Findings Report, and that progress will be further enhanced by the action 
plan recently endorsed by the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

105 PROPERTY-RELATED CONSULTANCY SERVICES (FORWARD 
PLAN REF. CE 13/14-57)  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the future commissioning of property-
related consultancy services. 
 
The Council, as part of its business planning for 2014/15, would be 
considering options for the future delivery of asset-related services, 
building on the achievement of the Corporate Landlord model and the 
formation of the Development Company. 
 
Current arrangements for the delivery of the construction and development 
projects included the commissioning of external property-related 
consultancy services via the Council’s own Framework Agreement. This 
Agreement would expire on 31st October 2014 and could not be extended 
within EU Procurement Rules. It was essential that a mechanism was in 
place to enable the Council to continue to deliver its property-related 
projects effectively. 
 
An analysis of options had been undertaken as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report, with the conclusion that a replacement Framework Agreement 
would be the preferred option. The option analysis process had identified 
that Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council had recently entered into a 
Strategic Property Partnership with Carillion and CBRE. Initial discussions 
had identified the potential for Cheshire East Council to utilise this 
Framework, either at Partnership or Supply-Chain level.   
 
In considering this matter, the Leader expressed the intention of 
developing a Cheshire East First business policy aimed at involving 
locally-based companies wherever possible. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet 
 
1. approves the establishment of a Framework Agreement through which 

to commission property-related consultancy services; 
 

2. notes the recent establishment of Stockport Strategic Property 
Partnership and authorise officers to explore service delivery options 
and undertake due diligence in connection with the Council’s potential 
utilisation of the Partnership; 

 
3. delegates authority to the Director of Economic Growth & Prosperity, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets, to award 
contracts to providers meeting the requirements of the Framework; 

 



4. delegates authority to the Director of Economic Growth & Prosperity, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets, to abort 
the procurement, should the need for the Framework no longer be 
required; and 

 
5. delegates authority to the Director of Economic Growth & Prosperity, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets, to utilise 
the Stockport Strategic Property Partnership on the basis of 
recommendations from Assets, Finance, Procurement and Legal 
Services.  

 
106 REVIEW OF 2014-15 SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA  

 
Cabinet considered a report on proposed options for the schools funding 
formula for 2014-15. 
 
Following a consultation exercise with all head teachers, governors and 
business managers in September 2013, the Council had worked closely 
with the Formula Working Group, a sub-group of the Schools Forum, to 
develop a formula which aimed to minimise turbulence for schools. The 
proposals had been discussed and approved by the Schools Forum on 3rd 
October 2013, and had to be approved by Cabinet before final submission 
to the Department for Education by 21st January 2014. 
 
Details of the funding formula and its implications were set out in the 
report. 
 
It was stressed that a new policy of clawback of surplus school balances 
would not affect any money raised by the schools themselves through 
fundraising. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the 2014-15 Schools Funding Formula: 

 
1. £1.5m of DSG be added to the funding for low level Special 

Educational Needs (SEN), delegated to schools through the Low Cost 
High Incidence (LCHI) formula factor and distributed according to pupil 
numbers identified by the new mandatory prior attainment indicators, 
the money to come from savings delivered in 2013/14 in the SEN 
placements budget; 

 
2. the rural proofing strategy be broadened to include schools; and 

 
3. all other existing formula factors be maintained at their current level, as 

agreed with the Schools Forum. 
 
 
 
 



107 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2014/2015  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s tax base for Cheshire East 
which identified important changes to the calculation of the tax base for 
2014/2015. 
 
The calculation of the tax base contributed to the calculation of overall 
funding for Cheshire East Council in each financial year.  
 
The Council was required to approve its tax base before 31st January 2014 
so that the information could be provided to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and Cheshire Fire Authority for their budget processes. 
Details for each parish area were set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 
The Council Tax Support Scheme was not set to change for 2014/2015 
other than to reflect the usual CPI inflationary increases. A predicted 
increase in claimant numbers was likely to result in a requirement for 
additional support; therefore an additional 1% allowance had been made 
available within the tax base to cover this increased demand. 
 
The calculation of the tax base was a matter for full Council following a 
recommendation by Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992, recommends to Council the amount to be 
calculated by Cheshire East Council as its Council Tax Base for the year 
2014/2015 as 137,548.53 for the whole area. 
 
 
Before closing the meeting, the Chairman referred to the recent death of 
Honorary Alderman Norman Edwards, a former Mayor of Macclesfield, 
and to the death of John Barber, a former Macclesfield Borough Councillor 
and Poynton Town Councillor. The Council’s flag was flying at half mast to 
mark these sad events as well as the death of Nelson Mandela. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.18 pm 
 

M Jones (Chairman) 
 

 


